TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
International Muffler Company		10/01/2013	CORPORATION: TEXAS

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.
Street Address:	300 Dixie Trail
City:	Goldsboro
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	27534
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: NORTH CAROLINA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 34

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	4359819	ELIMINATOR
Registration Number:	3537022	IMCO EXHAUST
Registration Number:	3530774	DISTURBING THE PEACE SINCE 1968
Registration Number:	3530773	DISTURBING THE PEACE SINCE 1968
Registration Number:	3430886	CHERRY BOMB VORTEX
Registration Number:	3422700	CHERRY BOMB TURBO
Registration Number:	3422699	CHERRY BOMB PRO
Registration Number:	3418126	CHERRY BOMB GLASSPACK
Registration Number:	3422698	CHERRY BOMB EXTREME
Registration Number:	3418125	CHERRY BOMB ELITE
Registration Number:	3422631	CHERRY BOMB CHERRY BOMB
Registration Number:	3417820	AIRXCHANGE
Registration Number:	3417819	AIRXCHANGE
Registration Number:	2281009	IMCO
		TDADEMARK

Registration Number:	2282253	IMPORT PROFESSIONAL SERIES
Registration Number:	2087250	MVP
Registration Number:	1713448	MAREMONT
Registration Number:	1917612	SILVER KNIGHT MUFFLERS
Registration Number:	1596959	TURBO II
Registration Number:	1462723	SUPREME
Registration Number:	1450641	PROFESSIONAL PLUS
Registration Number:	1319247	SILVER KNIGHT
Registration Number:	1208128	DEFENDER
Registration Number:	1212343	TURBO TUNED
Registration Number:	1133623	SILVER KNIGHT
Registration Number:	1139788	WHIZZER
Registration Number:	1120455	SUPER "C"
Registration Number:	1076885	CREW CHIEF
Registration Number:	1051140	UPPER HAND
Registration Number:	545453	MAREMONT
Registration Number:	992452	THE SLICER
Registration Number:	996352	CHERRY BOMB
Registration Number:	888622	CHERRY BOMB
Registration Number:	741571	IPC

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2604262223

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: (260) 426-2340

Email: jf@pappaspto.com

Correspondent Name: George Pappas PC

Address Line 1: 919 S. Harrison Street

Address Line 2: Suite 300

Address Line 4: Fort Wayne, INDIANA 46802-3616

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	George Pappas
Signature:	/George Pappas/
Date:	10/30/2013

Total Attachments: 11

 $source = TMAs signments - 34_IMC_to_APExhaust Technologies \#page 1.tifsource = TMAs signments - 34_IMC_to_APExhaust Technologies \#page 2.tifsource = TMAs signments - 34_IMC_to_APExhaust Technologies \#page 3.tifsource = TMAs signments - 34_IMC_to_APExhaust Technologies = TMAs si$

source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page3.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page4.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page5.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page6.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page7.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page8.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page9.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page10.tif source=TMAssignments-34_IMC_to_APExhaustTechnologies#page11.tif

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT AND TRADEMARK RIGHTS

BE IT KNOWN THAT in consideration of the Asset Purchase Agreement between International Muffler Company, a corporation of the state of Texas, having a principal place of business at 1121 North Main, Schulenburg, Texas 78956 (hereinafter ASSIGNOR) and AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc., a corporation of the state of North Carolina, having a principal place of business at 300 Dixie Trail, Goldsboro, North Carolina 27534 (hereinafter ASSIGNEE), executed on even date herewith, whereby ASSIGNEE purchased the assets and business of ASSIGNOR, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns:

- 1. Its entire right, title and interest in and to the inventions, patent rights, patents, and applications for patent identified on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any other inventions, patent rights, patents, patent applications and trade secrets associated with, owned, used or otherwise needed for the operation of the business of ASSIGNOR (hereinafter PATENTS), together with all rights and privileges which are granted and secured by said PATENTS, including, without limitation, all claims, demands and rights of action which ASSIGNOR may have had against others on account of any past infringement to sue for and obtain all relief to which ASSIGNOR may have been entitled by reason of any such past infringement, the PATENTS to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which such PATENTS are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made; and,
- 2. Its entire right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, trademark rights, registrations and applications for registration identified on Schedule B attached hereto and made a part hereof, and any trade names, domain names, state trademark registrations, unregistered trademarks, common law trademarks, and other trademark

Page 1 of 2

rights associated with, owned, used or otherwise needed for the operation of the business of ASSIGNOR (hereinafter TRADEMARKS), together with the goodwill of the business symbolized by said TRADEMARKS, and together with all rights and privileges which are granted and secured by said TRADEMARKS, including, without limitation, all claims, demands and rights of action which ASSIGNOR may have had against others on account of any past infringement to sue for and obtain all relief to which ASSIGNOR may have been entitled by reason of any such past infringement, the TRADEMARKS to be held and enjoyed by said ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and for its legal representatives, successors and assigns to the full end of the term for which such TRADEMARKS are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by ASSIGNOR had this assignment and sale not been made.

Signed at Loudon, TW, this 1ST day of OCTOBER, 2013.
International Muffler Company By Title PResident
State of Termense] County of Lundin]
On this
Page 2 of 2

SCHEDULE A

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from International Muffler Company to AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.

U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Appl./Patent No.	Filing/Issue Date
MACHINE FOR FORMING AUTOMOTIVE	873,799	06/13/1986
MUFFLER MECHANICAL LOCK JOINT	4,821,391	04/18/1989
HIGH PERFORMANCE MUFFLER	09/007,850	01/15/1998
	5,936,210	08/10/1999
VEHICULAR MUFFLER WITH IMPROVED	131,559	10/04/1993
MECHANICAL LOCK JOINTS	5,477,015	12/19/1995
IMPROVED METHOD FOR FABRICATING	447,890	05/23/1995
A MUFFLER	5,579,577	12/03/1996
CATALYTIC CONVERTER WITH INTEGRAL HEAT SHIELD DEVICE	10/802,316	03/17/2004
VEHICULAR MUFFLER WITH HEAT SHIELD	082,486	06/28/1993
	5,281,778	01/25/1994
SWIVEL-COUPLING HANGER ASSEMBLY	12/691,543	01/21/2010

Page 1 of Schedule A

SCHEDULE A

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from International Muffler Company to AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.

FOREIGN PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS

<u>Title</u>	Appl./Patent No.	Publication or Issue Date	Country
SWIVEL-COUPLING HANGER ASSEMBLY	PCT/US2011/021612		PCT

Page 2 of Schedule A

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from International Muffler Company to AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No. or Registration No.	Filing Date or Issue Date
ELIMINATOR	4,359,819	07/02/2013
IMCO EXHAUST and Design	3,537,022	11/25/2008
Disturbing the Peace Since 1968 and Design	3,530,774	11/11/2008
DISTURBING THE PEACE SINCE 1968	3,530,773	11/11/2008
CHERRY BOMB VORTEX	3,430,886	05/20/2008
CHERRY BOMB TURBO	3,422,700	05/06/2008
CHERRY BOMB PRO	3,422,699	05/06/2008
CHERRY BOMB GLASSPACK	3,418,126	04/29/2008
CHERRY BOMB EXTREME	3,422,698	05/06/2008
CHERRY BOMB ELITE	3,418,125	04/29/2008
CHERRY BOMB and Design	3,422,631	05/06/2008
AIRXCHANGE	3,417,820	04/29/2008
AIRXCHANGE and Design	3,417,819	04/29/2008
IMCO	2,281,009	09/28/1999
IMPORT PROFESSIONAL SERIES	2,282,253	09/28/1999
MVP	2,087,250	08/12/1997

Page 1 of Schedule B

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from International Muffler Company to AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

Mark	Serial No. or Registration No.	Filing Date or Issue Date
MAREMONT and Design	1,713,448	09/08/1992
SILVER KNIGHT MUFFLERS and Design	1,917,612	09/12/1995
TURBO II	1,596,959	05/15/1990
SUPREME	1,462,723	10/27/1987
PROFESSIONAL PLUS	1,450,641	08/04/1987
SILVER KNIGHT	1,319,247	02/12/1985
DEFENDER	1,208,128	09/14/1982
TURBO TUNED	1,212,343	10/12/1982
SILVER KNIGHT and Design	1,133,623	04/22/1980
WHIZZER	1,139,788	09/23/1980
SUPER "C"	1,120,455	06/19/1979
CREW CHIEF	1,076,885	11/08/1977
UPPER HAND	1,051,140	10/26/1976
MAREMONT	545,453	07/24/1951
THE SLICER	992,452	09/03/1974
CHERRY BOMB and Design	996,352	10/22/1974

Page 2 of Schedule B

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from International Muffler Company to AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.

U.S. TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No. or Registration No.	Filing Date or Issue Date
CHERRY BOMB	888,622	03/31/1970
IPC	741,571	12/04/1962

Page 3 of Schedule B

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from International Muffler Company to AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Registration No.	_Issue Date	Country
CHERRY BOMB TURBO	TMA735634	03/03/2009	CANADA
CHERRY BOMB PRO	TMA735635	03/03/2009	CANADA
RHINO	TMA510327	03/30/1999	CANADA
SILVER KNIGHT	TMA278993	04/22/1983	CANADA
Disturbing the Peace Since 1968			
and Design	TMA747238	09/09/2009	CANADA
"MAREMONT"	UCA034781	10/06/1949	CANADA
RAVIN	TMA564910	07/18/2002	CANADA
CHERRY BOMB GLASSPACK	TMA735641	03/03/2009	CANADA
CHERRY BOMB VORTEX	TMA735639	03/03/2009	CANADA
CHERRY BOMB	TMA217644	12/10/1976	CANADA
CHERRY BOMB EXTREME	TMA735640	03/03/2009	CANADA
DISTURBING THE PEACE SINCE 1968	TMA760799	03/03/2010	CANADA
CHERRY BOMB and Design	TMA735637	03/03/2009	CANADA
WORLD IMPORT	TMA540617	02/01/2001	CANADA

Page 4 of Schedule B

to the Assignment of Patent and Trademarks Rights from International Muffler Company to AP Exhaust Technologies, Inc.

FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS AND APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Serial No. or Registration No.	Filing Date or <u>Issue Date</u>	Country
RHINO PERFORMANCE MUFFLERS	TMA515439	08/26/1999	CANADA
CHERRY BOMB ELITE	TMA735638	03/03/2009	CANADA
RHINO PERFORMANCE EXHAUST SYSTEMS	TMA515022	08/24/1999	CANADA
SUPREME PERFORMANCE	TMA632351	02/09/2005	CANADA

Page 5 of Schedule B

TRADEMARK REEL: 005141 FRAME: 0769

RECORDED: 10/30/2013